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March 15, 2011 

Mr. Brent A. Money 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Scott, Money& Ray P.L.L.C. 
P.O. Box 135.3 
Greenville, T~xas 75403-1353 

Dear Mr. Money: 

0R2011-03542 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 411189. 

The Greenville Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a 
request for all docmnents relating to a named individual. You claim the submitted 
infonnationi.s excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the 
Government Code. 1 We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted in~ormation. 

Initially, we ~10te the submitted infonnation includes a doclill1ent filed with a comi. 
Section 552.022(a)(17) of the Govemment Code provides for required public disclosure of 
"infonnation:Jhat is also contained in a public comi record," lmless the information is 
expressly confidential under other law. Gov't Code § 552. 022( a)( 17) . We have marked the 
document subject to section 552.022(a)(17). Although you seek to withhold this docmnent 
under sectiOl~5 52.1 08 of the Govemment Code, that section is a discretionary exception to 
disclosure that protects a govenllnental body's interests and may be waived. See id. 
§ 552.007; Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions 
generally), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver). As 
such, section? 52.108 is not other law that makes infonnation expressly confidential for the 
purposes of section 552.022(a)(17). Therefore, the marked court document may not be 
withheld under section 552.108 and must be released. 

(' 
IAlthough you initially raised section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-

law privacy, in subsequent communications with our office, you have withdrawn this claim because the named 
individual is dec~ased. 

:; 
i, 
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Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses criminal history record infonnation 
("CHRI") generated by the National Crime Infonnation Center or by the Texas Crime 
Infonnation Center. Title 28, part 20 ofthe Code of Federal Regulations governs the release 
of CHRl states obtain from the federal govenunent or other states. Open Records Decision 
No. 565 (1990). The federal regulations allow each state to follow its individual law with 
respect to CRRl it geilerates. Id. Section 411.083 of the Government Code deems 
confidential GHRl the Texas Department of Public Safety ("DPS") maintains, except DPS 
may dissemim,ate this information as provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of the 
Gove1111nent fode. See Gov't Code § 411.083. Sections 411.083(b)(1) and 411.089(a) 
authorize a cr~minaljustice agency to obtain CHRI; however, a criminal justice agency may 
not release CHRl except to another criminal justice agency for a criminal justice purpose. 
Id. § 411.089(b)(1). Other entities specified in chapter 411 of the Gove1111nent Code are 
entitled to obt~in CHRI from DPS or another criminal justice agency; however, those entities 
may not relea~e CHRI except as provided by chapter 411. See generally id. § § 411.090-.127. 
Fmihermore, any CHRl obtained from DPS or any other criminal justice agency must be 
withheld under section 552.101 of the Gove1111nent Code in conjlllction with chapter 411, 
subchapter F.~: We note that because the laws governing the dissemination ofinfonnation 
obtained frorriNCIC and TCIC are based on both law enforcement and privacy interests, the 
CHRl ofa dKceased individual that is obtained from a criminal justice agency may be 
disseminated pnly as permitted by subchapter F of chapter 411 ofthe Government Code. See 
ORD 565 at 1iQ-12. Upon review, we find a portion ofthe submitted information, which we 
have marked;:;constitutes CHRl generated by the FBI which the department must withhold 
under secti011j,552.l01 of the Government Code in conjlllction with chapter 411 of the 
Government Gode . 

. :~ 
Section 552. t08( a) (2) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution 0'[ crime ... if ... it is infonnation that deals with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction 
or deferred adjudication[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(2). A govenunental body must 
reasonably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the information at issue. 
See id. § 552.p01(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state repOli 

'numbers 20.01-00029540, 2002-00018483, 2002-00018479, 2005-00010872, 
2006-00017314,2006-00018705, and 2009-00011331 relate to concluded investigations that 
did not result4n a conviction or a deferred adjUdication. Based on your representation, we 
conclude section 552.l08(a)(2) is generally applicable to these repOlis. 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic infonnation about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers 
to the basic front-page information held to be public in Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. 
v. City ofH01A~ton, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ refd 
n.r.e. per curiflm, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976), and includes a detailed description of the 
offense. See 5,31 S. W.2d at 186-88. Therefore, except for basic information, the depmiment 
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may withho~d report numbers 2001-00029540, 2002-00018483, 2002-00018479, 
2005-00010&72, 2006-00017314, 2006-00018705, and 2009-00011331 under 
section 552. 108 (a) (2) ofthe Govenunent Code. 

! . 
. ; 

In summad~ the department must release the court document subject to 
section 552.n~2(a)(17) of the Government Code, which we have marked. The department 
must withhoi~ the CHRI we have marked tmder section 552.101 of the Government Code 
in conjunctioii with chapter 411 ofthe Govenunent Code. Except for basic infonnation, the 
depatiment n~hywithholdreport numbers 2001-00029540,2002-00018483,2002-00018479, 
2005-00010872,' 2006-00017314, 2006-00018705, and 2009-00011331 under 
section 552.1 q8( a) (2) of the Government Code. The department must release the remaining 
infonnation.':~ 

i:. 

This letter ruUng is limited to the particular infOlTI1ation at issue in tIns request atld limited 
to the facts as; presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinationiTegarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

); . 
• ! 

TIns mling t#ggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
goven1111entar;body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibiliti~;s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information ~der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

'r 

Sincerely, c: ...-

~~$$a ->=-
Mack T. Harr:ison 
Assistant Attgrney General 
Open Records Division 

MTH/em 
,;< 

Ref: ID# 4~ 1189 

Enc. SubmXtted documents 
or; 

".' 

c: Reque,stor 
(w/o ~nc1osures) 
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